COMMISSION ON CIVIL RIGHTS

Notice of Public Meetings of the **Kansas Advisory Committee**

AGENCY: U.S. Commission on Civil Rights.

ACTION: Announcement of meeting.

SUMMARY: Notice is hereby given, pursuant to the provisions of the rules and regulations of the U.S. Commission on Civil Rights (Commission) and the Federal Advisory Committee Act that the Kansas Advisory Committee (Committee) will hold a meeting via the web platform Webex on, Tuesday, August 31, 2021 at 12:00 p.m. Central Time. The purpose of the meeting is review the proposal on Voting as a topic of study.

DATES: The meetings will be held on: https://civilrights.webex.com/civilrights/ j.php?MTID=mab0460db9f95a59a , 28823a2dac771c88.

• Tuesday, August 31, 2021, at 12:00 p.m. Central Time, 800-360-9505 USA Toll Free, Access code: 199 534 9277.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:

David Barreras, Designated Federal Officer, at dbarreras@usccr.gov or (202) 499-4066.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: Members of the public may listen to this discussion through the above call-in number. An open comment period will be provided to allow members of the public to make a statement as time allows. Callers can expect to incur regular charges for calls they initiate over wireless lines, according to their wireless plan. The Commission will not refund any incurred charges. Individuals who are deaf, deafblind and hard of hearing may also follow the proceedings by first calling the Federal Relay Service at 1–800–877–8339 and providing the Service with the conference call number and conference ID number.

Members of the public are entitled to submit written comments; the comments must be received in the regional office within 30 days following the meeting. Written comments may be emailed to David Barreras at dbarreras@ usccr.gov.

Records generated from this meeting may be inspected and reproduced at the Regional Programs Unit Office, as they become available, both before and after the meeting. Records of the meeting will be available via www.facadatabase.gov under the Commission on Civil Rights, Kansas Advisory Committee link. Persons interested in the work of this Committee are directed to the Commission's website, http:// www.usccr.gov, or may contact the

Regional Programs Unit at the above email or street address.

Agenda

I. Welcome & Roll Call II. Chair's Comments III. Committee Discussion IV. Next Steps V. Public Comment VI. Adjournment

Dated: August 16, 2021.

David Mussatt,

Supervisory Chief, Regional Programs Unit. [FR Doc. 2021-17813 Filed 8-18-21; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE P

DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

Census Bureau

Census Scientific Advisory Committee

AGENCY: Census Bureau, Department of Commerce.

ACTION: Notice of public virtual meeting.

SUMMARY: The Census Bureau is giving notice of a virtual meeting of the Census Scientific Advisory Committee (CSAC). The Committee will address policy, research, and technical issues relating to a full range of Census Bureau programs and activities, including decennial, economic, field operations, information technology, and statistics. Last minute changes to the schedule are possible, which could prevent giving advance public notice of schedule adjustments. Please visit the Census Advisory Committees website at http:// www.census.gov/cac for the CSAC meeting information, including the agenda, and how to join the meeting. **DATES:** The virtual meeting will be held

• Thursday, September 23, 2021, from 11:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m. EDT, and • Friday, September 24, 2021, from

11:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m. EDT. ADDRESSES: The meeting will be held via the WebEx platform at the following presentation links:

- September 23, 2021—https:// uscensus.webex.com/uscensus/onstage/ g.php?MTID=e2d53a9ab6639cd6 ca8d5a50514338576
- September 24, 2021—https:// uscensus.webex.com/uscensus/onstage/ g.php?MTID=e2694c3e057e623 f254046b6018124d06.

For audio, please call the following number: 1-888-970-4170 or 1-210-234-0001. When prompted, please use the following Password: Census#1, and Passcode: 7645589.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Shana Banks, Advisory Committee

Branch Chief, Office of Program, Performance and Stakeholder Integration (PPSI), shana.j.banks@ census.gov, Department of Commerce, Census Bureau, telephone 301-763-3815. For TTY callers, please use the Federal Relay Service at 1–800–877– 8339.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: The Committee provides scientific and technical expertise to address Census Bureau program needs and objectives. The members of the CSAC are appointed by the Director of the Census Bureau. The Committee has been established in accordance with the Federal Advisory Committee Act (Title 5, United States Code, Appendix 2, Section 10).

All meetings are open to the public. A brief period will be set aside during the virtual meeting for public comments on September 24, 2021. However, individuals with extensive questions or statements must submit them in writing to shana.j.banks@census.gov, (subject line "2021 CSAC Fall Virtual Meeting Public Comment").

Ron S. Jarmin, Acting Director, Census Bureau, approved the publication of this Notice in the Federal Register.

Dated: August 16, 2021.

Sheleen Dumas,

Department PRA Clearance Officer, Office of the Chief Information Officer, Commerce Department.

[FR Doc. 2021-17822 Filed 8-18-21; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 3510-07-P

DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

Bureau of Economic Analysis

Agency Information Collection Activities: Submission to the Office of Management and Budget (OMB) for **Review and Approval; Comment** Request; Services Surveys: BE-125, **Quarterly Survey of Transactions in** Selected Services and Intellectual **Property With Foreign Persons**

The Department of Commerce will submit the following information collection request to the Office of Management and Budget (OMB) for review and clearance, in accordance with the Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995 (PRA), on or after the date of publication of this notice. We invite the general public and other Federal agencies to comment on proposed and continuing information collections, which helps us assess the impact of our information collection requirements and minimize the public's reporting burden. Public comments were previously